## WASHINGTON PUBLIC DEPOSIT PROTECTION COMMISSION Olympia, Washington

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-1**

WHEREAS, Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 42.56.040 requires each agency to implement rules containing specific information about the agency and the methods whereby the public may obtain information, make submittals or requests, or obtain copies of agency decisions.

WHEREAS, the Office of the State Treasurer, as mandated by Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 389-12-120, functions as the administrative and clerical support to the Public Deposit Protection Commission (Commission), including processing public records requests for Commission documents.

WHEREAS, updating the Commission's public records rules to harmonize them with those of the Office of the State Treasurer will produce increased efficiencies when processing public records requests.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Commission directs the Office of the State Treasurer to proceed with the rulemaking process, in accordance with applicable law, to promulgate regulations governing the Commission's public records via a new Chapter in Title 389 WAC.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Commission approves the proposed draft regulations as presented to the Commission today (Draft Rules).

**AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that in the event the Office of the State Treasurer does not receive substantive comments relating to the proposed language during the rulemaking process, the Draft Rules are considered approved for adoption by the Commission following the conclusion of the public hearing to be held pursuant to Chapter 34.05 RCW.

**AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that in the event the Office of the State Treasurer does receive substantive comments to the proposed language during the rulemaking process, the Commission shall consider the comments at a special meeting and take such further action as it deems appropriate.

**AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this Resolution shall become effective February 25, 2025.

**ADOPTED** at an open meeting of the Public Deposit Protection Commission at Olympia, Washington, after notice thereof duly and regularly given as required by law, this 25th day of February 2025.

STATE OF WASHINGTON PUBLIC DEPOSIT PROTECTION COMMISSION

DocuSigned by: Unchangelenccisti 74DDAB6AC796466.

STATE TREASURER MIKE PELLICCIOTTI, CHAIR

-Signed by:

Bob Furguson

GOVERNOR BOB FERGUSON, MEMBER

DocuSigned by: term flak E9733D41364B4AC

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DENNY HECK, MEMBER

**ATTEST:** 

Signed by: EFA899360644C

MANDY KAPLAN, ADMINISTRATOR